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STAP guidelines for screening GEF projects 

Part I: Project 
Information 

Response  

GEF ID 10871 
Project Title Strengthening biodiversity governance systems for the 

sustainable management of living natural resources in Cabo 
Verde. 

Date of Screening 10 November 2021 
STAP member screener John Donaldson 
STAP secretariat screener Alessandro Moscuzza 
STAP Overall Assessment 
and Rating 

Minor issues to be considered during project design: our 
review concluded that the proposal, outlines a range of 
interventions that should deliver important Global 
Environmental Benefits in Cabo Verde. The background 
and introductory information covers most areas in a 
substantial degree of depth and a good level of detail. 
However, our review identified a couple of areas that 
require further attention, which have been highlighted in the 
STAP response below, although it should be noted that 
some of these have been already earmarked in the PIF for 
revision and expansion under the next phase of project 
development. The draft TOC is exceptionally broad, in a 
sense trying to address the full range of biodiversity related 
problems in one project. This appears less ambitious in the 
set of outputs, but some could stand as separate projects 
such as the suite of financing mechanisms (Output 1.2.2.) 
and a suite of natural capital accounts (Output 1.2.4.).  The 
scope of these activities should be more clearly identified 
during the next phase of project development.  

Part I: Project 
Information 
B. Indicative Project 
Description Summary 

What STAP looks for Response 

Project Objective  Is the objective clearly defined, and consistently related to 
the problem diagnosis?  

Yes, the project objective is defined clearly and is 
also aligned with the problems that have been 
identified in the current version of the project 
proposal. 

Project components  A brief description of the planned activities. Do these 
support the project’s objectives? 

The project currently has four components: 
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1. Strengthened national and local 
governance for effective biodiversity 
conservation 

2. Management effectiveness of the country’s 
protected area network 

3. Promoting community and private sector 
engagement in biodiversity governance 
and benefit sharing 

4. Gender mainstreaming, monitoring and 
evaluation and knowledge management. 

Our assessment concluded that these support the 
project objectives. However, we also noted the 
breadth in scope for component 4. Whilst not 
inherently wrong, this component does comprise a 
number of functions, that are not necessarily 
germane (e.g. gender and M&E or KM). The 
subdivision applied at the outcome and output level 
takes care of this well, but care will be needed to 
ensure that all these important functions are 
given/allocated the necessary level of time and 
resources. Moreover, our assessment noted that the 
outputs mostly lack any supporting information. 
The activities relating to legislation and policy, 
systematic conservation plans, Protected areas and 
awareness raising are obvious in terms of how they 
support the overall objective. Where the proposal is 
weakest is on the activities relating to the last part of the 
objective, “to position biodiversity as being foundational 
to the country’s social and economic resilience”. It is 
not clear how the activities will achieve this ambitious 
objective. The planned activities also do not appear to 
address the proposed alternative scenario focusing on 
polycentric governance. 
 

Outcomes  A description of the expected short-term and medium-term 
effects of an intervention.  
 
 
Do the planned outcomes encompass important adaptation 
benefits?  
 

The project structure comprises a total of eight 
outcome, which are spread evenly over the four 
project components. These are also all well-
calibrated to the scope and purpose of the project 
and fit well within the other elements of the project 
structure (i.e. components and outputs). 
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Yes, some of the outcomes encompass adaptation 
benefits, especially outcomes 1.2. 3.1 and 4. 

 Are the global environmental benefits/adaptation benefits 
likely to be generated? 

Yes, Cape Verde is considered one of the most 
important marine eco-regions in West-Africa and 
the northern Atlantic Ocean, as it provides a habitat 
for a number of globally important species such as 
the Humpback Whale (Megaptera Novaeangliae), 
Sperm Whale (Physeter macrocephalus) and the 
Loggerhead Sea turtle (Caretta caretta) among 
others. The country also has also significant levels 
of endemism among marine species, vascular plants 
(82 out of 238), bryophytes (15 endemics), 
invertebrate and reptiles  (18 endemics). The whole 
Cape Verde archipelago is considered to be an 
Endemic Bird Area with 12 Important Bird Areas 
totaling 11,012 ha. 

Outputs A description of the products and services which are 
expected to result from the project. 
Is the sum of the outputs likely to contribute to the 
outcomes?  

Yes, the project has a total of eighteen outputs, 
which despite the large number are for the most part 
well designed and calibrated to fit with the rest of 
the project elements (i.e. outcomes and 
components). Our assessment concluded that the 
sum of outputs will likely contribute to the outcome, 
although we were not sure how output 4.2.2 fitted 
with the rest of the outputs and the outcomes for 
component 4. STAP recommends that this be 
revised to ensure it fits well with the aim and scope 
of component 4.  
 
It was also less clear how difficult/easy it will be to 
achieve the outputs (e.g. it was not clear how output 
2.2.2. could effectively lead to the effective 
management of the country’s terrestrial and marine 
natural resources).  

Part II: Project 
justification 

A simple narrative explaining the project’s logic, i.e. a 
theory of change. 

 

1. Project description. 
Briefly describe: 

1) the global environmental 
and/or adaptation problems, 
root causes and barriers that 

Is the problem statement well-defined?  
  

Yes, the problem statement is well defined and 
usefully articulated around geographical, 
environmental, socio-economic, institutional and 
legal issues. 
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need to be addressed 
(systems description) 

 Are the barriers and threats well described, and 
substantiated by data and references? 
 

The barriers identified are: 
1.Cape Verde’s economic growth paradigm, which 
needs to adopt a more holistic approach that 
includes biodiversity conservation 
2. a lack of a sustained financing system for 
biodiversity conservation 
3. a history of unilateral decision making 
4.absence of a long-term M&E program and KM 
system. 
 
The barriers and threats are generally well-defined, 
but our assessment identified a few aspects that 
could be improved upon: 
 
The barrier relating to the economic system is 
identified at a high level and this makes it difficult 
to identify appropriate and feasible project level 
interventions that can overcome this barrier. 
Barriers 2, 3 and 4 seem to be less so a barrier but 
the exact problem that this project is aiming to 
address. This project aims to create a functioning 
biodiversity conservation financing system, 
increase collaboration at all levels and develop 
M&E and KM systems. The barriers should 
identify why this may be difficult to accomplish or 
why they haven’t been done already. Barrier #1 can 
be understood more so, as a barrier related to 
behavior and value change.  
 
We also noted a general low-level usage of data 
and references. 

 For multiple focal area projects: does the problem 
statement and analysis identify the drivers of 
environmental degradation which need to be addressed 
through multiple focal areas; and is the objective well-
defined, and can it only be supported by integrating two, or 
more focal areas objectives or programs? 

N/A 
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2) the baseline scenario or 
any associated baseline 
projects  
 

Is the baseline identified clearly? 
 

Yes, the PIF included an extensive section 
describing the existing baseline, which was dense 
with information and data on Cape Verde’s 
institutional and planning framework. It also 
provided a comprehensive and detailed list of 
previous and ongoing development and biodiversity 
projects which included a number of GEF projects. 
A list of additional baseline projects was also 
included in a table. The section on threats, which 
follows the baseline description, implies that many of the 
baseline conditions are not valid by concluding that all 
protected areas are poorly designed, all are badly 
managed, there is no money to operate them. It would be 
more useful to know to what extent the threats impact on 
baseline conservation measures, e.g. an effectiveness 
level for PAs. This would then provide a meaningful way 
to measure the potential impact of the proposed project. 
 
 

 Does it provide a feasible basis for quantifying the 
project’s benefits? 

Yes, the information provided is very 
comprehensive and comprises enough details 
(including financial value of projects), which is very 
useful in quantifying the project’s benefits. 

 Is the baseline sufficiently robust to support the 
incremental (additional cost) reasoning for the project?   

The baseline institutional infrastructure and 
implementation capacity are solid and have already 
supported a large number of interventions, included GEF 
funded projects.   Under section 5, the Table provides a 
useful narrative but lacks sufficient detail to identify the 
actual incremental contribution that can be attributed to 
the current project. 

 For multiple focal area projects:  
 are the multiple baseline analyses presented (supported by 

data and references), and the multiple benefits specified, 
including the proposed indicators; 

N/A 

 are the lessons learned from similar or related past GEF 
and non-GEF interventions described; and 

N/A 

 how did these lessons inform the design of this project?  

 

N/A 

3) the proposed alternative 
scenario with a brief 

What is the theory of change?  
 

The PIF presented a provisional ToC diagram, it was also 
stated that a full one will be developed during PPG. The 
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description of expected 
outcomes and components 
of the project  

current version of the ToC diagram is still very 
preliminary and only includes outputs and outcomes The 
overall TOC is very broad and the TOC diagram deals 
with the entire scope of biodiversity conservation without 
identifying particular barriers as a focus for this project. 
The narrative is also broad, essentially proposing that 
conservation problems can be overcome by amending 
policy and legislation, developing sustainable finance 
mechanisms, improving the effectiveness of PAs and 
implementing a polycentric form of governance. The 
STAP recommends that particular attention is paid to the 
TOC to provide a plausible set of actions that address the 
main barriers. 

 What is the sequence of events (required or expected) that 
will lead to the desired outcomes? 

The governance of biodiversity and marine 
protected areas in Cape Verde is marked by inherent 
complexity, beginning with the sheer number of 
actors involved that are required to navigate a 
complex institutional landscape marked by 
overlapping jurisdictions, competing competencies 
and, at times, seemingly divergent objectives (e.g. 
economic and environmental objectives are often 
juxtaposed as a false dichotomy).  
 

 What is the set of linked activities, outputs, and outcomes 
to address the project’s objectives? 

The project will address the threats and barriers 
described in the sections above and will be 
implemented both at the national level, with focus 
on legal and institutional reform and the 
strengthening of sustainable finance mechanisms 
linked to Cape Verde’s blue economy strategy. This 
will include the enhanced management 
effectiveness of existing PAs.  
 
Since there is no alternative scenario factored into 
the design of this project, it is also centered on 
community inclusive and multi-stakeholder 
collaboration, as well as the engagement of civil 
society and the private sector in the development of 
strategic partnerships for the enhanced conservation 
of biodiversity. 
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 Are the mechanisms of change plausible, and is there a 
well-informed identification of the underlying 
assumptions? 

Most of the mechanisms of change appear to be  
plausible but the STAP notes that the TOC is 
provisional and incomplete and does not include 
any assumptions. There is very little information 
on what activities are proposed to support the 
outputs. Even so, for activities that have been 
replicated many times, it is possible to conclude 
that the mechanisms are plausible, eg. for policy 
and legislative reform, spatial planning, PA 
management strategies and community 
engagement. However, for two critical areas there 
is insufficient information to assess the proposed 
mechanisms of change and the underlying 
assumptions. These relate to sustainable financing 
(Output 1.2.) and polycentric governance 
(presumed to be under Output 3.). The aim of 
output 1.2. is framed as to “challenge the 
unsustainable paradigm of economic growth that 
currently prevails in the country and to replace it 
with one of prosperity where the value of 
biodiversity is recognized for its foundational 
contribution to socio-economic resilience”. This is 
a noble ideal but there is no detail on what 
approach will be used, what foundational 
information exists to support any such activities, 
and what evidence would be needed to convince 
decision makers.  
 
In the case of polycentric governance, the 
alternative scenario notes the complexity of 
governance arrangements in Cabo Verde and refers 
to the need for a polycentric form of governance, 
using conclusions from Gruby & Basurto (2014) 
relating to Palau. It acknowledges that this may be 
very difficult to implement but could yield 
important gains and may be the only form of 
governance that could work. The activities and 
outputs focus on fairly conventional solutions and 
even the relevant outputs (3.1.2. and 3.1.2.) refer to 
stakeholder engagement platforms and co-
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management agreements with no mention of 
polycentric governance  and how it could be 
implemented in Cabo Verde. STAP recommends 
that these elements of the ToC be revisited and 
strengthened as required in the next phase of project 
design and development. 

 Is there a recognition of what adaptations may be required 
during project implementation to respond to changing 
conditions in pursuit of the targeted outcomes? 

Yes, the ToC section of the PIF included an analysis 
on: “managing complexity through polycentric 
governance approaches”, which focused on this 
very aspect. 

5) incremental/additional 
cost reasoning and expected 
contributions from the 
baseline, the GEF trust fund, 
LDCF, SCCF, and co-
financing 

GEF trust fund: will the proposed incremental activities 
lead to the delivery of global environmental benefits?  
 

Yes, as already outlined, the PIF provided ample 
evidence that described the truly global nature and 
importance of Cape Verde for biodiversity.  The PIF 
also describes how global best practices will be 
applied to the PAs in the pilot program resulting in 
15 terrestrial PAs (~26000 ha) and 8 MPAs (~28000 
ha) as well as 63000 ha of terrestrial and 70000 ha 
of marine habitats will have improved management. 
Given the high-level of endemism and the 
importance of Cape Verde as a global biodiversity 
hotspot, it is quite sound to assume that the 
conservation of these areas and the species that 
inhabit them will generate GEBs.    

 LDCF/SCCF: will the proposed incremental activities lead 
to adaptation which reduces vulnerability, builds adaptive 
capacity, and increases resilience to climate change? 

N/A 

6) global environmental 
benefits (GEF trust fund) 
and/or adaptation benefits 
(LDCF/SCCF)  

Are the benefits truly global environmental 
benefits/adaptation benefits, and are they measurable?  
 

Yes, above comments refer. 

 Is the scale of projected benefits both plausible and 
compelling in relation to the proposed investment? 

Yes, the PIF makes a strong case for this 
intervention and its contribution towards achieving 
GEBs, which makes a compelling case for the 
proposed investment.  

 Are the global environmental benefits/adaptation benefits 
explicitly defined? 

Yes, above comments on GEBs refer. 

 Are indicators, or methodologies, provided to demonstrate 
how the global environmental benefits/adaptation benefits 
will be measured and monitored during project 
implementation? 

Yes, the PIF includes a section on core indicators, 
which are also measurable and well-defined. The 
actual metrics and proposed targets are still 
incomplete and have not been provided at all in 
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some places. We expect that these gaps will be filled 
in due course but STAP recommends that this be 
finalized in the next phase of project development. 

 What activities will be implemented to increase the 
project’s resilience to climate change? 

The current version of the PIF did not include a 
climate risk assessment. However, the PIF also 
stated that a detailed climate risk assessment will be 
undertaken during the Project Preparation phase. An 
Emergency Preparedness Plan will also be 
developed during the full project phase.  
 
The PIF also stated that the project will be designed 
to focus on the diversification of livelihoods, so that 
risks of climate change and climate-related natural 
disasters affecting livelihoods are more evenly 
spread between different livelihood options. 
 
 
 

7) innovative, sustainability 
and potential for scaling-up 

Is the project innovative, for example, in its design, 
method of financing, technology, business model, policy, 
monitoring and evaluation, or learning? 
 

The PIF makes several references to innovative 
approaches and methods throughout its full length. 
It also includes a dedicated section on innovation 
which describes a number of proposed approaches. 
These include: innovative ways of funding 
mechanisms such as blue bonds, which have no 
generally accepted standard yet, and adopting new 
technologies for natural resource management and 
protection.   

 Is there a clearly-articulated vision of how the innovation 
will be scaled-up, for example, over time, across 
geographies, among institutional actors? 
 

Yes, according to the PIF, Cape Verde hopes to be 
the “perfect laboratory” to test the innovative 
funding mechanisms such as blue bonds. Our 
assessment concluded that scaling up the use of 
technology also seems plausible. 

 Will incremental adaptation be required, or more 
fundamental transformational change to achieve long term 
sustainability? 

Given the nature of this intervention, STAP 
assessment is that this will require incremental 
adaptation over time. 

1b. Project Map and 
Coordinates. Please provide 
geo-referenced information 
and map where the project 

 The PIF included a Google Earth map for the 
intended project areas, as well as coordinates to geo-
locate project activities. 
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interventions will take 
place. 
2. Stakeholders.  
Select the stakeholders that 
have participated in 
consultations during the 
project identification phase: 
Indigenous people and local 
communities; Civil society 
organizations; Private sector 
entities. 
If none of the above, please 
explain why.  
In addition, provide 
indicative information on 
how stakeholders, including 
civil society and indigenous 
peoples, will be engaged in 
the project preparation, and 
their respective roles and 
means of engagement. 

Have all the key relevant stakeholders been identified to 
cover the complexity of the problem, and project 
implementation barriers?  
 

Yes, the PIF provides a comprehensive list of 
stakeholders including ministries, various other 
government organizations, economic and natural 
resource institutes, NGOs, municipalities. The 
project proponents mention that they have not 
consulted local communities yet for a number of 
reasons but intend to do so in the next phase of 
planning. 
 

 What are the stakeholders’ roles, and how will their 
combined roles contribute to robust project design, to 
achieving global environmental outcomes, and to lessons 
learned and knowledge? 

Each stakeholder identified also had defined 
anticipated roles in the project design, 
implementation and co-ordination. 

3. Gender Equality and 
Women’s Empowerment.  
Please briefly include below 
any gender dimensions 
relevant to the project, and 
any plans to address gender 
in project design (e.g. 
gender analysis). Does the 
project expect to include 
any gender-responsive 
measures to address gender 
gaps or promote gender 
equality and women 
empowerment?  Yes/no/ 
tbd.  

Have gender differentiated risks and opportunities been 
identified, and were preliminary response measures 
described that would address these differences?   

 

Gender equity and women’s empowerment is 
clearly marked as outcome 4.1 (Gender-based 
inequities in biodiversity governance are reduced, 
taking cultural considerations into account), which 
was good to see and provided a good degree of 
reassurance that gender issues will be given the due 
level of importance and consideration. 
 
Few (if any) risks were identified. The project 
included ways to include women throughout the 
process (from an inclusive approach to women’s 
participation to hiring practices.) It also stated that 
an explicit gender empowerment strategy will be 
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If possible, indicate in 
which results area(s) the 
project is expected to 
contribute to gender 
equality: access to and 
control over resources; 
participation and decision-
making; and/or economic 
benefits or services.  
Will the project’s results 
framework or logical 
framework include gender-
sensitive indicators? yes/no 
/tbd  

developed but did not indicate what that would 
include. 

 Do gender considerations hinder full participation of an 
important stakeholder group (or groups)? If so, how will 
these obstacles be addressed? 

Nothing about this aspect was mentioned in the PIF 
and our review did not identify any additional 
considerations that may have been missed.  

5. Risks. Indicate risks, 
including climate change, 
potential social and 
environmental risks that 
might prevent the project 
objectives from being 
achieved, and, if possible, 
propose measures that 
address these risks to be 
further developed during the 
project design 
 
 

Are the identified risks valid and comprehensive? Are the 
risks specifically for things outside the project’s control?   
Are there social and environmental risks which could 
affect the project? 
For climate risk, and climate resilience measures: 

• How will the project’s objectives or outputs be 
affected by climate risks over the period 2020 to 
2050, and have the impact of these risks been 
addressed adequately?  

• Has the sensitivity to climate change, and its 
impacts, been assessed? 

• Have resilience practices and measures to address 
projected climate risks and impacts been 
considered? How will these be dealt with?  

• What technical and institutional capacity, and 
information, will be needed to address climate 
risks and resilience enhancement measures? 

Yes, the PIF includes a good risk analysis section, 
which comprises a range of risk categories that 
cover geo-physical, socio-economic and cultural 
factors. 
 
As already outlined, a detailed climate risk 
assessment will be undertaken during the Project 
Preparation phase in order to avoid and/or mitigate 
the potential impact of extreme weather and other 
natural disaster events, as well as t hose related to 
climate change. An Emergency Preparedness Plan 
will be developed during the full project phase. 

6. Coordination. Outline 
the coordination with other 
relevant GEF-financed and 
other related initiatives  

Are the project proponents tapping into relevant 
knowledge and learning generated by other projects, 
including GEF projects?  
 

The PIF includes a section on co-ordination, which 
describes how the project will be implemented and 
governed. This also states that the project will build 
on achievements of previous and ongoing GEF 
projects in the country through its emphasis on 
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sustainable finance mechanisms thus preparing 
Cape Verde for the next generation of GEF 8 
projects, linked to the Blue-Green islands economy 
and island management of natural resources. 

 Is there adequate recognition of previous projects and the 
learning derived from them? 

Yes, the PIF provides a number of examples of this 
in the baseline section, this includes for example a 
study led by the Ministry of Finance on the 
feasibility of dept-for-nature swaps to reduce the 
country’s debt burden while increasing the 
sustainability of its natural resources, on which 
this project will build. 

 Have specific lessons learned from previous projects been 
cited? 

Yes, above comment refers. 

 How have these lessons informed the project’s 
formulation? 

Yes, the PIF explains in some detail how the 
formulation of this project was informed by 
previous ones. 

 Is there an adequate mechanism to feed the lessons learned 
from earlier projects into this project, and to share lessons 
learned from it into future projects? 

Yes, the project will learn from and exchange 
knowledge and experiences with relevant ongoing 
projects and initiatives, including other SIDS 
supported by UNDPGEF projects in Africa and 
elsewhere. This knowledge exchange will be 
facilitated by UNDP’s regional and global advisors 
and networks. It will also build on and exchange 
knowledge with UNDP’s global work on 
sustainable conservation (e.g. BIOFIN) and green 
development finance.  
 

8. Knowledge 
management. Outline the 
“Knowledge Management 
Approach” for the project, 
and how it will contribute to 
the project’s overall impact, 
including plans to learn 
from relevant projects, 
initiatives and evaluations.  

What overall approach will be taken, and what knowledge 
management indicators and metrics will be used? 
 

The knowledge management approach includes the 
creation of platforms and knowledge networks that 
will bring together existing stakeholder associations 
and groups where experiences can be shared. The 
project will also identify and compile available 
documentation and data that will be necessary for 
decision-making and improved management of 
PAs. 

 What plans are proposed for sharing, disseminating and 
scaling-up results, lessons and experience? 

The project will do this mainly by supporting South-
South cooperation on ‘Blue Economy’ with 
countries in the region and other SIDS with the aim 
of exchanging best practice/learn lessons. It will 
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also identify and compile available documentation 
and data that will be necessary for decision-making 
and improved management of PAs. Finally, it will 
ensure that best practices in gender mainstreaming 
will be used to guide project activities and enable 
disenfranchised community members to become 
active participants in sharing of needs and 
experiences.  
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Notes 

STAP advisory 
response 

Brief explanation of advisory response and action proposed 

1.       Concur STAP acknowledges that on scientific or technical grounds the concept has merit.  The proponent is invited to approach 
STAP for advice at any time during the development of the project brief prior to submission for CEO endorsement.  

  * In cases where the STAP acknowledges the project has merit on scientific and technical grounds, the STAP will recognize 
this in the screen by stating that “STAP is satisfied with the scientific and technical quality of the proposal and 
encourages the proponent to develop it with same rigor. At any time during the development of the project, the 
proponent is invited to approach STAP to consult on the design.” 

2.       Minor issues to 
be considered during 
project design  

STAP has identified specific scientific /technical suggestions or opportunities that should be discussed with the project 
proponent as early as possible during development of the project brief. The proponent may wish to:  

  (i) Open a dialogue with STAP regarding the technical and/or scientific issues raised;  

  (ii) Set a review point at an early stage during project development, and possibly agreeing to terms of reference for an 
independent expert to be appointed to conduct this review.  

  The proponent should provide a report of the action agreed and taken, at the time of submission of the full project brief for 
CEO endorsement. 
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3.       Major issues to 
be considered during 
project design 

STAP proposes significant improvements or has concerns on the grounds of specified major scientific/technical 
methodological issues, barriers, or omissions in the project concept. If STAP provides this advisory response, a full 
explanation would also be provided. The proponent is strongly encouraged to: 

  (i) Open a dialogue with STAP regarding the technical and/or scientific issues raised; (ii) Set a review point at an early 
stage during project development including an independent expert as required. The proponent should provide a report of the 
action agreed and taken, at the time of submission of the full project brief for CEO endorsement. 

 

 


